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MESSAGE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 
Introduction  
 

The Port reached a significant milestone at the end of 2025 and begins 2026 without any long-term debt. Longstanding practice 
at this and many ports and local governments is to use long-term debt to finance projects. This Portôs most recent debt was 
issued in 2015 and was a refunding of debt issued in 2005 to reconstruct Point Hudsonôs docks. That debt and the 2010 debt 
issued to reconstruct the A & B docks at Boat Haven have cost the port about $1.1M per year for decades. These dollars, 
equivalent to the property taxes received by the port annually, are now available to support economic development, public 
access and more capital projects. 

With massive power generated by the voter approval of the Industrial Development District levy in 2019, the port is midway 
through more than $60M in capital improvement projects, all funded without debt. The IDD levy will end in 2027 and will have 
provided the port with $16.9M in revenue to support, start and match grant funding for so many projects. As the final tally of 
projects is becoming more clear, the 2019 IDD levy has been a massive success, and there are a few key projects that will 
remain incomplete. Those projects include the C, D and Linear Docks replacement at Boat Haven, the Herb Beck Marina 
replacement, the JCIA rural light industrial park and other new, job creating projects that have yet to be identified. With this in 
mind, I will be recommending that the commission begin discussions about a possible IDD levy ask to the voters in 2027 to 
continue the reinvestment and strengthening of port infrastructure. 

Finally, while the economy is difficult to read and maybe more difficult to interpret, the Portôs lines of revenues remained strong 
in 2025. The heart of the action is at Boat Haven where the Boat Haven Marina and Port Townsend Boatyard represent the 
majority of the Portôs earned revenue and represent the most jobs supported by the port. We expect that to continue in 2026. 

 

2026 Budget Priorities 
 

Our key priorities are becoming thematic and include:  

1. Maintain core lines of revenue for the Port by focusing on the basics (i.e., increasing business and holding the line on 
costs). 

2. Faithfully execute IDD Levy funded and other planned capital projects. 

3. Continue and expand the trend of enhanced maintenance at all Port properties to both keep our infrastructure 
working and sustainable, and to improve their appearance. 

4. Maintain strong customer service throughout the Port.  

5. Consider future projects to support economic development across Jefferson County. 

6. Avoid long-term debt to ensure the port remains in a strong financial position now and in the future. 

This 2026 budget is again ambitious and on behalf of the staff team, we appreciate the help and support of our tenants and 
the community. It is truly felt as a tailwind on our mission. 
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PORT INTRODUCTION 
About Us 
The Port of Port Townsend is a municipal corporation authorized by Washington State statute (Revised Code of Washington 
[RCW] Title 53) to provide for the development and maintenance of harbors and terminals and promote tourism and foster 
economic activity. Created in 1924, the Port is a special purpose district independent from other local or state governments. The 
Portôs geographical boundaries consist of all of Jefferson County, Washington.   

The Port is governed by a 3-member Board of Commissioners; each elected to a 4-year term.  The Commission delegates 
administrative authority to the Executive Director who manages staff to conduct operations of the Port. The County levies and 
collects taxes on the Port Districtôs behalf, as determined by the Board of Commissioners, and acts as treasurer for the Port as 
defined under RCW 53.36.010. 

Purpose 
To promote a vibrant and healthy Jefferson County community. 

Mission 
To serve the citizens of Jefferson County by responsibly maintaining and developing property and facilities to promote 
sustainable economic growth, provide community access to Port facilities and services, and protect and maintain our 
environment, community resources, and maritime heritage. 

Core Values 

Integrity 

We never compromise our integrity. To be honest, fair, reliable, and sincere in our communication is the way we earn each 
otherôs trust and build long-term relationships that serve the public. 

Transparency 

For democracy to be successful, the public must have access to information.  We strive to be open and accessible in serving 
the public, and not to keep secrets from them. 

Accountability 

We are employed by the public and expect to be held accountable for our words and actions.  We strive to be professional, 
dependable, and maintain the publicôs trust by doing what we say we are going to do. 

Public Service 

We serve the people of Jefferson County and are committed to looking beyond narrow interests and serving the community. 

Leadership 

Our vision motivates and inspires others and gives us the courage to act on our values, make tough decisions, and advance 
the common good. 

Excellence 

Each day, we strive to be the best that we can be, using our talents and abilities to fulfill our individual and collective potentials. 

Respect 

We respect the public we serve and each other as government officials and staff.  We listen to gain understanding, strive to 
enrich the lives of those with whom we work, and celebrate each otherôs successes. 
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Port Commissioners 
 

District 2 Commissioner: Carol Hasse, President 

Term of Office: January 1, 2022 ï December 31, 2025 

 

Commissioner Carol Hasse sailed into Port Townsend in 1975, helped launch the Wooden Boat 
Festival, and became part of the working waterfront. She was honored with the Wooden Boat 
Foundationôs Lifetime Achievement Award for Community Spirit and Culture in 2012 and chosen 
Jefferson Countyôs 2021 Citizen of the Year for her work over four decades in maritime education, 
on non-profit boards and in her internationally renowned sailmaking business, Port Townsend 
Sails. 

Elected in 2021, Hasse is grateful for the opportunity to serve Jefferson Countyôs citizens by 
advocating for its marine trades and small business culture, historic beauty and natural 
environment. 

 

District 1 Commissioner: Pamela Petranek, Vice President 

Term of Office: January 1, 2024 ï December 31, 2027 

 
 

District 3 Commissioner: Peter W. Hanke, Secretary 

Term of Office: January 1, 2022 ï December 31, 2025 

Commissioner Hanke was elected Port Commissioner in 2013 and re-elected in 2017 and again in 

2021.  Mr. Hanke owns and operates Puget Sound Express, a family-owned passenger ferry and whale 

watch operation located at the Point Hudson Marina.  Besides being a boat captain and a business 

owner, Pete is also a pilot who has enjoyed flying out of Jefferson County International Airport since 

1998.   

 

  

 

A lifelong resident of Washington State, Pam settled in Port Townsend in 2006 along with her three 
children who are now young adults. Pam earned a BA in Education at Western Washington 
University and worked as a public and home-school teacher for 30 years, most recently as a music 
teacher for the Port Townsend School District. 

Pam earned a U.S. Coast Guard Captainôs License. She has experienced a lifetime of living, 
working, and playing on the waters of the Pacific Northwest & beyond, including sailboat deliveries 
& racing, sailing instruction, and commercial fishing. 

Pam was nominated Citizen of the Year for co-leading the Jefferson County Maritime Trades 
Economic Study, which demonstrated the marine trades represent 20% of living wage jobs; a vital 
contributor to our culture and economy. 

Pam has served on the boards of the Port Townsend Marine Trades Association, Jefferson County Marine Resource 
Committee, & has led several citizen advisory groups.  She currently serves on the board of JC Economic Development 
Council.  Pam co-hosts a monthly KPTZ radio show called ñOur Working Waterfrontò to highlight our local people and 
businesses. 
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Port of Port Townsend Organizational Chart 
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2026 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 

Overview  
The goal of the 2026 Operating Budget and 5-year Capital Improvement Program is to continue to align our business practices 
and objectives to support both our organizational capital needs and our short and long-term financial sustainability. The Port 
Commission has instructed staff to prepare a budget that supports economic vitality while increasing or at least maintaining a 
baseline net operating income. 

Organizational Initiatives 
As part of our efforts to improve the Portôs financial position over the coming year, we intend to:  

 

¶ Maintain core lines of revenue for the Port by focusing on the basics (i.e., increasing business and holding the line on 
costs). 

¶ Faithfully execute IDD Levy funded and other planned capital projects. 

¶ Continue and expand the trend of enhanced maintenance at all Port properties to both keep our infrastructure working 
and sustainable, and to improve their appearance. 

¶ Maintain strong customer service throughout the Port.  

¶ Consider future projects to support economic development across Jefferson County. 

¶ Avoid long-term debt to ensure the port remains in a strong financial position now and in the future. 

 

Revenue from Operations  
The 2026 budget reflects total revenue from operations of $9,798,995, an 8% increase over the 2025 Budget.   Most Port rates 
will be increased by approximately 2.7% for 2026. Operational revenues were calculated with an approximate 2.7% increase to 
the Portôs rates & fees as well as an estimated 2% tenant rate increase. Revenue projections include the return to normal 
operations in the Boat Yard following the completion of the stormwater treatment project.   The West Boat Yard expansion 
project will have some impact on the large vessel storage area, but the impact should be less than the construction phase of 
the BH Stormwater project. In addition, new revenue streams have been proposed including a new fueling center at the airport 
as well as establishing a contract for short-term rental in the newly remodeled PH Duplex facility.  It is anticipated that the 
Liveaboard rules and regulations will be reviewed, updated and reestablished in early 2026 

Expenses from Operations 
The budget for port-wide operating expenses is $8,983,523 in 2026, a 10% increase when compared to the 2025 Budget.  
Increased costs are anticipated in energy (9%), fuel (4-5%), utilities (10-13%), construction materials, operating supplies, 
shipping materials, and travel costs for contractors.  In general, operational expenses will be estimated to increase by 3%. 
Staffing levels remain the same as in 2025.  A few adjustments are recommended to the current staffing allocations to provide 
service and Support where they are needed within the Port organization. Adjustments include the elimination of CSR I and Yard 
Labor positions and the addition of a Farm Laborer and Maintenance Specialist - Stormwater/Sewer/Water (hired September 
2025). Seasonal and temporary staff will be utilized for the records management project as well as to fill roles at the farm, 
moorage, docks and manning the pump out boat during peak season.  A 2.7% cost-of-living adjustment and specific position 
and grade adjustments have been included.   

Net Operating Income 
The 2026 budget projects the net operating income to be $815,472, in line with the 2025 Budget. 
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Other Increases & Decreases in Fund Resources 
The 2026 budget includes $1,167,000 in the general property tax levy, an increase of 1% from 2024.  This is a 1% increase on 
the prior year plus new construction, as calculated by the County Assessor. The IDD tax levy will be $2,634,289 for 2026, for 
the fifth consecutive year, to maintain the IDD reserve for capital projects. Interest income is budgeted at $240,000 with a lower 
rate of return anticipated in the coming year. Grant revenue is budgeted at $7,003,460; details can be seen in the Capital Budget 
section. 

Other Increases in Fund Resources also include Deposits & Retainage Collected ($80,303) and Taxes Collected ($849,000). 
Tax collected is received from port activity and includes leasehold, sales, and hotel/motel taxes.  

Other Decreases in Fund Resources include Deposits & Retainage Paid ($77,500), Taxes Remitted ($827,630) which are the 
remittances of leasehold, sales, and hotel/motel taxes collected), Line of Credit Principal and Interest ($1,332,200), Capital 
Expenses ($14,035,664), Bond Management, Issuance & Investment ($14,950), and Election costs ($50,000).   

Increase /(Decrease) in Cash 
The budgeted number in the amount of ($4,051,348) as presented on the Consolidated Sources and Uses of Cash represents 
the estimated decrease in cash for 2026 Port activity overall. This number is also reflected in the 5 Year projected cash flow.  
The increased use of cash in 2026 reflects planned capital activity and the use of capital reserves to meet the Portôs strategic 
plan to address the deferred maintenance of the Portôs capital infrastructure. 

Estimated Ending Cash Balance and Reserves 
The ending cash balance estimates for 2025 total $12,731,954, including $9,117,835 in Reserved Cash and $3,614,119 in 
Unreserved Cash. The estimated composition of ending Reserved Cash balances for 2025 is as follows: 

 

 

Estimated Ending Reserved Cash for 2025 
  

IDD Levy Capital Reserve $7,341,616 

Port-Wide Capital Reserve 806,746 

Boat Haven Renovation 436,068 

Operations Reserve 23,405 

Emergency Reserve 500,000 

Unemployment Reserve 10,000 
 $9,117,835 
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Consolidated Sources & Uses of Cash  

2026 Proposed Budget with Comparison to Prior Years, Resolution No. 860-25 
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5-Year Projected Cash Flow (2026 ï 2030) ~ With 2025 Forecast baseline 
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5 Year Projected Cash Flow Notes 
5 Year Projected Cashflow Notes:         

       

a.)  Revenues - Operating were increased each year by 5.8% after 2026, based on averaging the Port's 
most recent update to its 10-year historical activity. 

b.)  Revenues - General Property Tax Levy was increased annually by 1.0% as allowed by statute (actual 
may vary due to changes in the AV and new construction estimates calculated annually by County 
Assessor).  The IDD levy is held at the proposed 2022 level to support significant capital projects until it is 
anticipated to expire in 2027. 
c.)  Revenues - hǘƘŜǊ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ƛƴ CǳƴŘ wŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ƛƴ ŀƭƭ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎΣ ŀǊŜ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ȅŜŀǊΩǎ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ 
regular recurring revenues less prior year projected grants and adding the current year's projected grants, 
per the 5 Year Capital Improvement Program.   

d.)  Expenses - Operating is increased annually at 8.6% after 2026, based on averaging the Port's most 
recent update to its 5-year historical activity, based on current economic conditions. 

e.)  Expenses - Bond Principal & Interest are based on bond amortization schedules and the intent to 
retire the remaining LTGO debt in December 2025.   
The Port obtained a $7 million Line of Credit in 2021 as a cashflow bridge between capital expenditures 
and grant reimbursements.  The LOC expires March 2027. 

f.)  Expenses - Capital Projects are shown separately from the "Other" category so as to be easily 
identified and matched to the 5 Year Capital Improvement Program, as projected.   

g.)  Expenses - Other Decreases in Fund Resources start with 2026 budget estimates.  Subsequent years 
are based on non-capital costs that are known, regular and recurring expenses increased annually by 2%, 
based on the Port's most recent 10-year historical average. 

h.)  In November 2019, Jefferson County voters approved the Industrial Development District Levy for the 
Port's use in most of Jefferson county's Port projects; the Gardiner area is not in the Industrial 
Development District.  This reserve is restricted.  (Res. 712-19) 

i.)  In January 2019, the Commission passed Res. 693-19, establishing the Port-Wide Capital Reserve.  It 
currently extends only through 2023 to be funded $250,000 per year.  Here we have extended that 
through 2027, however, a planned revision will be prepared for the 2026 budget. (Res. 693-19) 

j.)  If the capital expenditures on the Boat Haven centric projects planned in 2026 reach or exceed the 
funding amounts budgeted for 2026, this reserve should be extinguished.   (Res. 433-04) 

k.)  In January 2019, the Port commission approved a minimum cash reserve for operations to ensure the 
long-term sustainability of the Port.  The target is 25% of annual operating expenses, which is fully 
funded. (res. 692-19) 
The Commission authorized use of $1,600,000 to pay off 2010 LTGO debt on 10/22/2025. 
l.)  In November 2020, the Port commission passed resolution 730-20 to fund an Emergency Fund for 
$500,000. (Res. 730-20) 

m.) The Port commission approved an Unemployment Reserve of $10,000 by motion. 

n.) The Port commission passed resolution 863-25 establishing a Property Tax Reserve Fund from general 
property tax receipts. (Res. 863-25) 

ƻΦύ wŜǎŜǊǾŜ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘǎ ϵ ϷрллΣллл ƛƴ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ƭƛƴŜ ǎǳōǎƛŘȅ ŀƴŘ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ 
support annually. 
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Port Operational and Capital Reserves 
 

Res. 
No. 

Reserve 
Policy 

Reserve Purpose 
Balance 
As of 

8/31/2025 

OPERATIONAL RESERVES 

692-19 
Establishing an 
Operating Fund 

Establish Operating Reserves equivalent to three (3) months of 
operating and general administrative expenses; or approx. 25% of total 
budgeted operating expenses.  

10/22/2025 -Commission authorized use of $1,600,000 to pay off 2010 
LTGO debt by motion between Dec. 1, 2025 ï Jan. 31, 2026. 

1,623,405 

730-20 
Emergency 
Reserve Fund 

Consolidate contingency ($75k) and hazardous waste ($25k) reserve 
to establish Emergency Reserve Fund 

500,000 

 
Unemployment 
Reserve 

Mandatory reserve required by WA State Auditors; no resolution, it was 
approved by motion in 2014. 

10,000 

 TOTAL OPERATIONAL RESERVES $2,133,405 

CAPITAL RESERVES 

433-04 
Boat Haven 
Renovation 

Establish PTBH Renovation Reserve Fund, funded by new revenues 
generated in excess of projected CPI increases. 

Per Res. 693-19, cease funding BH Capital reserve and redirect 
reserve payments to the Port-wide Capital Reserve 

436,068 

693-19 
Port-wide 
Capital Reserve 

Establish Port-wide Capital Reserve fund and cease funding the Boat 
Haven Capital Reserve Fund 

806,746 

863-25 
Property Tax 
Reserve 

Establish a Property Tax Reserve Fund from general property tax 
receipts to be used for specific purpose outlined in Res. No. 863-25 
(eff. 01/01/2026) 

0 

 TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVES $1,242,814 

CAPITAL IDD RESERVES 

712-19 
IDD Levy 
Reserve 

Establish a separate fund for the collection of the IDD Levy revenues.  
This will be an IDD Capital Reserve Fund with the County Treasurer 
and tracked separately in the Portôs accounting system. 

$7,866,616 

 TOTAL CAPITAL IDD RESERVES $7,866,616 
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2026 DEPARTMENTAL OPERATING BUDGETS 
Boat Haven Marina  
 

Description: This full-service marina provides permanent and transient moorage year-round. It is home to 475 commercial and 
recreational vessels and each year provides more than 6,000 overnight guest moorage accommodations for visiting vessels. 
Boat Haven amenities include a fuel dock, pump-out station, showers and a laundry, a net float for fisherman, a seafood loading 
dock, and a crane to support the fishing fleet in the commercial basin. The U.S. Coast Guard Cutter Osprey is stationed here. 
The Portôs first developed property, Boat Haven is a 19-acre rectangle protected by a riprap breakwater. The first pile was driven 
in 1931, and the floating moorage has been expanded several times to produce the present facility.  
 

Revenues: Boat Haven Moorage revenues are estimated to increase $141,144 which is a 6% increase when compared to the 
2025 Budget. Increased revenues are primarily related to the annual rate adjustment as well as policy decisions that will impact 
the best use of the available dock space for each relevant season. 

Expenses: Total estimated increases in operating expenses, when compared to 2025 Budget, is estimated to decrease by 
$27,256.  The overall expenses decreased due to the reduction of one Customer Service (CSR) position. The 2010 Limited Tax 
General Obligation (LTGO) Bond used for Boat Haven Moorage reconstruction of the A/B docks in the Boat Haven Marina was 
paid in full December 2025. Including the 83% share of the debt payment in prior year departmental budget allows management 
to see the true picture of the departmentôs gain/loss in operations year after year. 

Net Operating Income (w/o debt): The 2026 budget estimates a Net Operating Income of $477,543.  This is a decrease of 
$231,048, which reflects increased salaries and benefits, general & administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, 
general liability, property, and marina insurance, and repair & maintenance costs. 
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Boat Haven Moorage 
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Boat Haven Yard 
 

Description: Featuring a heavy boat haul-out facility, the Port Townsend Boat Yard has a regional reputation for quality and 
economy and is a destination of choice for vessel maintenance, refits and new construction of all types.  It provides access to 
more than 100 marine trades businesses in the Port Townsend area. The Port operates four travel lifts, the largest of which can 
lift vessels up to 150 feet long and weigh up to 330 tons. The Yardôs 17-acre dry-land work yard area can hold more than 200 
vessels ñon the hard,ò and owners are allowed to work on their own boats (something most work-yards prohibit).   
 
Revenue: Overall, Yard revenue is expected to increase by $151,166 over the 2025 Budget. Increased revenues are primarily 
related to the annual rate adjustment as well as policy decisions that will impact the best use of the available yard space for 
each relevant season. 

Expenses: Total operating expenses, when compared to the 2025 Budget, is estimated to decrease by $20,237.  The overall 
expenses decreased due to the reduction of one yard position.  The 2026 budget includes full staffing to support the haul out 
activity that supports the marine trade activity in the Yard. The 2010 Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) Bond used for the 
75-ton Lift Pier was paid in full December 2025. Including the 17% share of the debt payment in prior year departmental budget 
allows management to see the true picture of the departmentôs gain/loss in operations year after year. 

Net Operating Income (w/o debt): The 2026 budget estimates a Net Operating Income of $29,761.  The change in Net 
Operating Income reflects increased salaries and benefits, general & administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, 
general liability, property, and marina insurance, and repair & maintenance costs. 
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Boat Haven Yard 
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Boat Haven Properties 
 

Description: Constructed in 1997, the western portion of the Boat Yard provides a variety of spaces and buildings for the marine 
trades. It supports over 450 people working in approximately 100 marine trades businesses, comprising the third-largest 
employment sector in Jefferson County. The security of long-term leases has encouraged many marine boat building and repair 
businesses to construct specialized facilities for their operations. In 2025, the Port constructed a new central stormwater 
collection and treatment facility to ensure that runoff from industrial activities complies with the requirements of the Boatyard 
General Stormwater Permit, and to safeguard the waters of Port Townsend Bay. In addition to myriad industrial tenants, the 
Yard is also home to marine supply and equipment retailers, and several eateries. 
 
Revenue: Properties at Boat Haven are expected to have an increase in revenues of $55,405 when compared to the 2025 
Budget, primarily due to the occasional leasehold step increases, market rate adjustments, and CPI increases.  Most properties 
are marine dependent or related uses for manufacturing, warehousing, and office requirements.  
 
Expenses: Overall, operating expenses are expected to increase by $242,724 when compared to the 2025 Budget.  Increases 
are related to salaries and benefits, contract services and utilities as well as maintenance and general & administrative costs. 

Net Operating Income (w/o debt): The 2026 budget estimates a Net Operating Income of $446,313.  The change in Net 
Operating Income reflects increased salaries and benefits, general & administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, 
general liability, property, and marina insurance, and repair & maintenance costs. 
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Boat Haven Properties 
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Point Hudson 

Description: Built out in the early 1930s as a federal quarantine station but instead used as a Coast Guard station, the property 
was deeded to the Port in 1956. The 4-acre marina has 44 slips, and 700 feet of linear docks dedicated to transient guest 
moorage. The 24 upland acres owned by the Port house a recreational RV park with 48 spots as well as several marine trades 
businesses - including a rigging loft, canvas shop, and marine architects, all in the historic Armory Building.  The facility is also 
home to a small bodega, State DNR field offices, a historic B&B, several restaurants, and several small professional offices.  In 
2023, the Port completed replacement of the overlapping breakwaters that protect the entrance to this historic facility.  Since 
1978, Point Hudson has played host to the annual Wooden Boat Festival.  The festival is now produced by Northwest Maritime 
whose campus lies immediately adjacent to the Portôs facility.   
 

Revenue: Overall, Point Hudson revenue is expected to increase by $192,261 over the 2025 Budget. Increased revenues are 
related to the annual rate adjustment as well as policy decisions that will make the best use of the available dock space, RV 
space and parking space for each relevant season. 

Expenses: Total operating expenses, when compared to the 2025 Budget, is estimated to decrease by $172,891.  The 2015 
Limited Tax General Obligation (LTGO) Bond used for the Point Hudson Marina Reconstruction paid in full July 2025. Including 
the debt payment in prior year departmental budget allows management to see the true picture of the departmentôs gain/loss in 
operations year after year. 

Net Operating Income (w/o debt): The 2026 budget estimates a Net Operating Income of $206,343.  The change in Net 
Operating Income reflects increased salaries and benefits, general & administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, 
general liability, property, and marina insurance, and repair & maintenance costs. 
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Point Hudson 
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Herb Beck Marina, Quilcene 

Description: At the south end of Linger Longer Road on the west shore of Quilcene Bay, the Port owns about 50 acres of 
waterfront and uplands. The major tenant is Coast Seafoods (Pacific Shellfish), which operates a large shellfish hatchery and 
processing facility. The Herb Beck Marina (formerly Quilcene Boat Haven) primarily provides permanent moorage to 
accommodate about 50 small vessels.  The marinaôs small manmade harbor also has a boat launch ramp which, along with the 
docks and floats is slated to be replaced over the next three years. In 2008 the Port replaced the siteôs septic system and sized 
it with extra capacity for future industry and possible expanded RV use. Parking and restroom facilities are provided next to the 
only warm water swimming beach in the county. 

Revenue: Revenue is expected to increase by $13,934 over the 2025 Budget. Increased revenues are related to the annual 
rate adjustment as well as the budget for the recreational ramp fees. 

Expenses: Total operating expenses, when compared to the 2025 Budget, are estimated to increase by $39,718.  Increased 
expenses are due to salaries and benefits, general & administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, general liability, 
property, and marina insurance, and repair & maintenance costs. 

Net Operating Income: The 2026 budget estimates a negative Net Operating Income of $61,097.  The Net Operating Income 
will be subsidized by the newly established Property Tax reserve account, to cover the expenses that exceed actual revenues. 
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Quilcene 
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Water Access 
 

Description: The Port owns and operates three boat launch ramps outside of its Quilcene and Port Townsend marinas. They 
are located at Gardiner on the western shore of Discovery Bay, at the southern end of Mats Mats Bay (a small embayment north 
of Port Ludlow), and at Port Hadlock on Port Townsend Bay. The Gardiner ramp provides access to an extensive salmon sport 
fishing area in Discovery Bay and is being fully renovated in 2025. The launch facilities at Mats Mats include a150-foot loading 
float and a paved parking lot for about seven vehicles and trailers. The Port Hadlock ramp is adjacent to the Northwest School 
of Wooden Boatbuildingôs Heritage Campus, and the launch facilities include a timber pier and two loading floats.  In addition, 
Union Wharf and City Dock provide access and tie up for vessels. 

Revenue: Revenue is expected to increase by $18,992 over the 2025 Budget. Increased revenues are related to the annual 
rate adjustment including increased docking fees for cruise ships. 

Expenses: Total operating expenses, when compared to the 2025 Budget, are estimated to increase by $21,843.  Increased 
expenses are due to salaries and benefits, general & administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, general liability, 
property, and marina insurance, and repair & maintenance costs. 

Net Operating Income: The 2026 budget estimates a Net Operating Income of $90,210, a net increase of $21,843.   

 



  Port of Port Townsend 2026 Operating & Capital Budget  

 Page 25 
 

Water Access 

  

 

  



  Port of Port Townsend 2026 Operating & Capital Budget  

 Page 26 
 

Jefferson County International Airport (JCIA) 
 

Description: Begun by the US Army in 1920 as a grass strip at ñStation Prairieò four miles southwest of Port Townsend, the 
JCIA is the countyôs only general aviation airport.  It was originally developed as an auxiliary military training field prior to World 
War II and was transferred first to Jefferson County and then to the Port in 1959.  In 1990, the FAA funded construction of a 
3,000 foot long, 75-foot-wide runway and supporting taxiway.  Until that time, JCIA was the only international airport in the lower 
48 states without a paved runway.   

The Port has more than doubled its initial landholding at JCIA to 316 acres, and in 2020 the original paved runway was 
completely reconstructed. 

Airport tenants offer a wide range of aviation support services, including aircraft rentals, flight instruction, aviation fuel, airframe 
and power plant maintenance and repair, and a restaurant.  The Airport is both home to and a popular destination for recreational 
pilots and is an international airport of entry, used frequently by Canadian pilots. More than 154 aircraft are presently based at 
JCIA. Private developers began construction in 2007 on 8 new hangar sites.  Today, JCIA hosts 20 separate hangar buildings 
with 133 individual units, along with seven individual ñT-Hangarò pads. In 2008 the Port Townsend Aero Museum opened its 
doors at JCIA, with a mission devoted to preserving the Pacific Northwestôs aviation heritage and the future of flight. 

In 2008, Jefferson County rezoned 24-acres of Port-owned land south of the runway for non-aviation-related light industrial 
development.  This zoning was expanded to include a further 43.5 acres of Port-owned land (67.5 acres total) in 2024.  Planning 
and development of this rural light industrial park is presently underway, and 12-acres have already been leased for industrial 
wood processing activities and the sale of products manufactured on-site. 

Revenue: Revenue is expected to increase by $244,412 over the 2025 Budget. Increased revenues are primarily related to the 
new fueling service center anticipated to open Spring 2026.  Also included are increases related to the annual rate adjustments. 

Expenses: Total operating expenses, when compared to the 2025 Budget, are estimated to increase by $273,922.  Increased 
expenses are primarily due to the new fueling service center but also include increases for salaries and benefits, general & 
administrative costs, maintenance costs, contract services, general liability, property, and marina insurance, and repair & 
maintenance costs. 

Net Operating Income: The 2026 budget estimates a negative Net Operating Income of $55,617.  The Net Operating Income 
will be subsidized by the newly established Property Tax reserve account, to cover the expenses that exceed actual revenues. 

 



  Port of Port Townsend 2026 Operating & Capital Budget  

 Page 27 
 

Jefferson County International Airport (JCIA) 
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Shortôs Farm Property 
 
Description: In the summer of 2023, the Port acquired the 253-acre Shortôs Family Farm in Chimacum, one of the largest 
contiguous agricultural land holdings in the County.  The Commission authorized the purchase of the farm with the objective of 
developing and maintaining infrastructure and establishing uses of the property that will help sustain and expand agriculture in 
Jefferson County. 

In purchasing and managing the farm, the Portôs central objective is to strengthen the agricultural sector of our local economy 
and support the health of our local food system.   

Since purchasing the farm, the Port has focused on addressing critical maintenance issues (e.g., electrical upgrades, improving 
drainage by removing reed canary grass in the creek, water line and pump improvements, etc.), and entering into short-term 
lease agreements to put the land and farm buildings back into active agricultural use.  By spring of 2024, the Port had leased 
more than half of the acreage, mainly for livestock, hay and crops, as well as a few farm buildings.  Because two salmon-bearing 
creeks traverse the property, the farm also presents an unprecedented opportunity for the Port to improve habitat conditions for 
migratory fish. 

Revenue: Revenues for the 2026 Budget are estimated at $48,300, similar to 2025 Budget. The operating revenues include 
lease revenues for the farm structures, agricultural land and WDFW use license fees.   

Expenses: Total operating expenses, when compared to the 2025 Budget, are estimated to increase by $63,287.  Increased 
expenses are primarily due to the addition of a permanent farm laborer position as well as a part-time temporary farm workers 
plus increased budget for maintenance staff to address deferred maintenance of the property. In addition to the operational 
budget, capital work is planned for the farmhouse remodel as well as other capital projects around the farm. 
 
Net Operating Income: The 2026 budget estimates a negative Net Operating Income of $55,617.  The Net Operating Income 
will be subsidized by the newly established Property Tax reserve account, to cover the expenses that exceed actual revenues. 
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Maintenance ï General 
 
Description: The Portôs Maintenance department is responsible for maintaining Port facilities located at Boat Haven, Point 
Hudson, JCIA, Quilcene, Port Hadlock, Mats Mats, Gardiner, City Dock, Union Wharf and the 253 Acre Shortôs Farm as well as 
the completing maintenance on the Portôs vehicle and equipment fleet.  In addition to regular maintenance, the maintenance 
department supports capital project work and has completed many renovation and preservation projects around the Port. 

Expenses: Most of the Portôs Maintenance department activity is recorded to the Port department in which the maintenance 
work is performed. Maintenance costs not tied to a specific department or capital projects are included here under Maintenance 
- General. Variances between the 2026 budget and 2025 budget show year-to-year activity variances for non-specific 
departmental maintenance activity.  It is anticipated the 2026 budget in Maintenance will increase by 17% increase in overall 
spending.  Increased spending is related to completing deferred maintenance improvements of the Portôs infrastructure. 
Maintenance costs are distributed to the operational units based on YTD revenues. 
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Administration 

The Portôs administration consists of the Commission, Executive Director and staff, engineering department and accounting 

department. Prior to 2024, engineering expenses were included in the executive budget.  Administration provides overall support 

to the operations and capital work of the Port. The General and Administrative costs are distributed to the operational units 

based on YTD revenues.  Time and materials spent on capital are directly charged to individual projects and the costs are 

reflected in the capital budget. 
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2026 CAPITAL BUDGET 
Overview 
 

Capital projects maintain, improve, and create new infrastructure within the Port.  The Port has been successful in obtaining 
grant funding for capital projects and we will continue to look for funding assistance whenever feasible.  We have 29 planned 
projects in various stages of development in the 2026 budget, amounting to $18,084,164 in capital expenditures 
and approximately $2,714,000 in unsecured funding.  We have $6,273,460 in funding from Federal, State, and Local 
grants.  If a project can be funded through rents or on a reimbursement basis and will break even or better with the current 
fiscal year, it may be considered.  The following is a summary of the 2026 budgeted projects. 
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2026 CAPITAL PROJECT SCOPE 
Boat Haven 

Boat Haven Main Breakwater Repair 

The eastern 580 feet of the main breakwater at Boat Haven was originally constructed in 1935.  Portions of this section of 
breakwater suffered considerable damage during a storm on December 20, 2018, that requires repair. Federal permits have 
been issued, and the Port successfully secured an $800,000 grant from the Maritime Administration (USDOT) through their Port 
Infrastructure Development Program (PIPD).  Repair construction is planned for 2026 and is estimated to cost $2,800,000, with 
Port match comprised by funding from the Boat Haven Capital Reserve, Industrial Development District Levy, and mitigation 
credits earned through the removal of creosote piles that were a part of the old Point Hudson Breakwater structure. 

Marina Dredging 

The Marina Dredge project aims to dredge select areas of the Boat Haven Marina to maintain navigational access. Dredging 
will occur along the south edge of the navigation channel near the entrance by New Day Fisheries, near the 300-ton and 75-ton 
haul-out piers, and along the inside corner of the breakwater near the linear dock. 

Sea Level Rise Project 

In 2024 and 2025, the Port worked with KPFF Consulting to complete 10% preliminary design plans with the expectation of 
submitting a grant application for Building Resilience in Communities (BRIC) through FEMA in hopes of securing funding for 
design and construction. In 2025, the BRIC program was cancelled. The money programmed in 2026 has been allocated to 
allow Port staff to pursue other potential funding opportunities to advance design and construction. 

The Sea Level Rise Project aims to provide protection for Boat Haven and the low-lying ñFlats Districtò from the bluff west of 
Boat Haven northeastward to the Port Townsend-Coupeville Ferry from coastal flooding due to king-tides and severe weather 
events.  The project is to follow the City of Port Townsendôs Shoreline Master Program and will aim to incorporate pedestrian 
access referred to as the ñWaterwalkò along the entire projectôs coastal frontage.  

Sims Gateway & North Boatyard Expansion 

The boatyard expansion to the northwest and gateway improvements along the south side of Sims Way (SR 20) is a partnership 
project with the PUD and City to expand the boatyard, improve power infrastructure, and implement the Cityôs Gateway 
Development Plan. The expansion of the boatyard will provide additional workspace for the marine trades and improve the 
safety and flexibility of boatyard operations. The project estimates in the Capital Improvement Program are inclusive of City and 
Port costs only, since the tree removal and power infrastructure improvements are managed by PUD will occur prior to and will 
be managed separately from yard widening and landscape improvements. The Portôs portion of the project is estimated at 
$1.37M in 2025. The Port, PUD, and City obtained two separate grants through the County Public Infrastructure Fund (PIF) in 
2021 and 2023 for this project, totaling $1.3M; the Portôs portion of this grant is $450,000, with the balance of the Portôs funding 
obligations covered by IDD reserves. 

Boat Haven Stormwater System Improvement 

The Boat Haven Boatyard operates under a Boatyard General Stormwater Permit, which establishes specific requirements for 
treating stormwater runoff from industrial boatyard activities. These requirements are more stringent than the General 
Stormwater Permits that apply to municipalities in the City and County, and they are updated every five years. 

This project is designed to treat boatyard stormwater before it is discharged into Port Townsend Bay to meet permit 
requirements. The system will provide treatment for more than 31 acres of boatyard area, including 7 acres planned for future 
expansion. Construction began in 2025 and is anticipated to be completed in 2026. 

West Boatyard Expansion 

This project aims to expand the boatyard to fill the undeveloped area north of the maintenance yard access road and west of 
the current boatyard work area to potentially increase the usable yard area up to an additional 4.16 acres. With the help of a 



  Port of Port Townsend 2026 Operating & Capital Budget  

 Page 35 
 

Community Economic Revitalization Board (CERB) grant through the WA Department of Commerce planning and stakeholder 
outreach was completed in 2023. The Port intends to pursue yard expansion in a phased approach, with permitting and design 
moving forward in 2026 and 2027. During this time, the Port is actively seeking funding for the first phase of construction with 
the goal of beginning construction in 2027. 

Boat Haven Building/Facility Preservation 

The buildings and facilities at Boat Haven require regular maintenance and upkeep to ensure they remain viable for marine 
trade use. This program budgets $100,000 of funding annually to renovate and refresh these facilities periodically (once every 
10 years), with the majority of work performed by Port staff. 

Included in this program are the Sperry buildings constructed in the early 1970s. Due to their moderate to substantial condition 
issues, their repair has been prioritized through 2027, with an estimated two buildings addressed each year. The Sperry building 
repairs and renovations will be covered by IDD levy funds and are estimated to cost $50,000 in 2026. 

Yard Electrical Upgrades 

This project aims to improve electrical service to support marine trades at Boat Haven. The improvements include, but are not 
limited to, more receptacles, larger amp circuits, additional access to 240-volts circuits, and access to 3-phase 240/480 power. 

Puget Sound to Pacific (PS2P) Trail Project (planning only) 

The Port of Port Townsend is a co-recipient along with 13 other jurisdictions of the RAISE grant for the Puget Sound to Pacific 
Trail from Kitsap County to Neah Bay.  The Port has received planning dollars for pre-design work for two segments:  J-282, 
known as the ñLarry Scott Trail Spurò between the boatyard and the Haines Place Park and Ride facility, and J-284, the segment 
of trail connecting Boat Haven with the Washington State Ferry Terminal.  The grant award amounts for the two segments are 
$250,000 and $300,000, respectively 

 

Point Hudson 

Building/Facility Preservation & Energy Efficiency Improvement Project 

As outlined in the Point Hudson Rehabilitation Plan (2020), this program is dedicated to the restoration of Point Hudsonôs original 
Quarantine and Naval Station buildings. This rehabilitation includes, but is not limited to indoor air quality, heat pump air 
conditioning and heating, barrier-free accessibility, interior finishes, plumbing and electrical upgrades and energy efficiency, 
including decarbonization. 

Point Hudson Roof Replacement/Weatherization 

Using Heritage Capital Project grant funding from the State of Washington, this project will replace existing asbestos-cement 
shingle and asphalt shingle roofing, nearing the end of their service life, for nine buildings on the north and east side of the Point 
Hudson harbor.  The project, which will result in standing seam metal roof protection for the nine buildings, includes asbestos 
remediation and re-installation of gutters, downspouts, and other architectural features. 

Sail Loft Building Structural Repairs 

The Sail Loft Building, also known as the Armory Building, or historically as the Signal Tower Building, needs structural repairs 
focused on the buildingôs foundation systems and the overhead door structural support at the south wall of the building.  A 
structural engineer has been enlisted to evaluate the structure and to recommend design solutions to be packaged into a project 
to be constructed by a contractor.   

Marinersô Memorial 

The Port of Port Townsend in partnership with Port Townsend Foundry and other community partners plans to install a memorial 
honoring Jefferson County residents lost at sea. The project fulfills a vision long held by retired marine trades professional Bernie 
Arthor. The Marinersô Memorial is planned to be installed at the Point Hudson breakwater walkway. 
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Jefferson County International Airport  

Airport Master Plan Update 

The airport master plan update is a periodic planning document for JCIA. The last master plan was completed in 2014. The 
upcoming update will outline the necessary facility improvements for the next 5, 10, and 20 years. This master plan is crucial for 
securing capital project funding from the Federal Aviation Administration. 

Stormwater Management 

The Stormwater system at JCIA requires regular capital maintenance. This program budgets funding to repair damaged facilities, 
replace existing failed infrastructure, or install new facilities necessary to maintain proper airfield drainage. The cost of this work 
over the next 5 years is estimated at $25,000 annually and will be performed by Port staff. 

Rural Light Industrial Park (24 acres) 

This project advances design and permitting for an ecologically friendly, light industrial park on an undeveloped 24-acre parcel 
of Port-owned land adjacent to the Jefferson County International Airport. Upon completion, the project will provide up to eleven 
(11) one-acre ñpad readyò sites with supporting infrastructure to attract new businesses and to allow existing businesses in our 
community to expand.  The remaining design, engineering, and permitting scheduled for 2026 is estimated at $75,000 and will 
advance design plans from 90% to 100%, funded by a PIF grant from Jefferson County. A second PIF grant from Jefferson 
County is intended to fund road access construction in 2026 with match from the IDD reserve. The Port plans to pursue additional 
funding for construction with the intention of beginning site development in 2027. 

Airport Pilot Center 

The Jefferson County International Airport (JCIA) is a Port owned asset. The Pilot Center project will provide transient ñfly-inò 
and local pilots based and JCIA a space to make flight plans, use the bathroom (only a porta-potty is now available) and or wait 
for transportation to take them to local restaurants, hotels, or shops. The Port plans to build a new pilot center building or site a 
prefabricated modular building, complete with a septic system, for $300,000. 

Fuel System Improvement 

The Port worked with the Pollution Liability Insurance Agency (PLIA) to decommission the underground fuel tank in 2025 which 
was at the end of its useful life and did not meet current insurance standards. The Port has secured Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) funding and Airport Improvement Program (AIP) funding to design and 
construct the replacement above ground fueling system in 2026. The Port will be providing match from the IDD reserve in the 
amount of $60,245 after final retroactive reimbursements from FY27 AIP funding. 

Airport Wide Pavement Preservation (Crack/Slurry Seal) 

This project aims to enhance the longevity and functionality of JCIA pavement infrastructure through targeted preservation 
efforts. Key activities will include sealing cracks and slurry sealing to prevent water infiltration and further deterioration, which is 
essential for maintaining the integrity of the pavement surfaces. The project also includes re-striping the taxiway, taxi lanes, and 
apron. 

 

Quilcene 

This project will restore the RV campground in the upland area above the Herb Beck Marina. The campsites will include utility 
connections (water, septic, power) and will implement low-impact development techniques such as permeable gravel surfacing 
instead of asphalt pavement at each campsite. Design is scheduled for 2026 and will be performed in house. 
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Boat Launch & Facility Improvements 

The boat launch replacement project at Herb Beck Marina aims to replace the deteriorating existing structure with a new ramp 
and handling float. The upgraded facility will provide ADA access and improve the ease of use of this facility. Additional upgrades 
at Herb Beck Marina include renovation of the bathroom facilities, performed by Port staff, and parking lot improvements   

 

Shortôs Family Farm 

Farm Property/Facility Maintenance 

This program at the Shortôs Family Farm maintains and restores structures, facilities, and habitat at the property recently 
acquired by the Port. Examples of this work include maintenance and restoration of the main farmhouse and barns, site grading, 
and vegetation management.  

 

Other Capital 

Port Equipment/Vehicle Replacement 

In 2025, the Port was awarded $1.33M for a new 75 Ton Electric Travelift, with the first payment installment made in October of 
2025. Final payments will be remitted and the Travelift will be constructed and delivered by late 2026. Port match is $270K 
coming from the Port Wide Capital Reserve.  

Additional planned equipment includes a new (used) dump truck, an excavator and trailer, two (2) used trucks/vans for 
maintenance teamôs use on jobsite, a remote controlled mower, and budget for necessary computer replacements/upgrades. 
Additionally, money has been programmed for 2026 to implement an electronic records management system, for which the Port 
is pursuing a grant for approximately $30k of the total cost. 

Port-Wide ï Yard/Parking/RV Resurfacing 

This ongoing capital program aims to grade, resurface with gravel, or repave with asphalt various Port-owned properties as part 
of continued capital asset management.  The estimated cost is $25,000 per year for the next 5 years with funding from 
unreserved cash balances. 

 

Unplanned / Emergency Repairs 

Small Capital Projects 

This is a placeholder for small, unidentified projects that may arise during the year and are often performed by Port maintenance 
staff but may also be performed by hired consultants and contractors.  Examples might include replacing the coin-based laundry 
and shower payment system with a card/phone-based payment system or creating, upgrading the network servers or creating 
a work order system for maintenance. 

Boat Haven Bulkhead Repair/Replacement 

In 2022, prolonged king tide events caused the inundation of the Portôs Boat Haven bulkhead. Flood waters flooded the upland 
areas behind the bulkhead, causing the soil to become overly saturated. Then, the tide surge receded piping of the soil behind 
the bulkhead, resulting in subgrade failures along the bulkhead. This project repairs the marina bulkhead.  

Boat Haven Pavement Repair 

In 2022, prolonged king tide events caused both surface flooding and supersaturated subsurface conditions at the Boat Haven 
Marina Parking lot. The Port has monitored the effects of the conditions and has determined damage occurred to sections of 
the parking lot and subsurface. Damage to the subsurface material has caused the asphalt to settle, creating dips in the parking 
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lot surface. This project repairs the damaged pavement. 

City Dock Repair 

In 2021, dock support piles, beams, and connections to the decking were damaged at City Dock, causing the entire end section 
of the facility to sway laterally, compromising the structural integrity of the facility. In October 2024, the Port received a grant 
from FEMA to complete preliminary engineering to a 40% level for repairs to the damaged dock. 

Point Hudson Shoreline Repair 
During the federally declared disaster of November 3-8, 2022 (DR 4682), damage was experienced at Point Hudsonôs 

shoreline at the marina harborôs eastern, western and northern banks and the shoreline along the Centennial Trail in front of 

the Commanderôs Beach House.  The Port is working with FEMA to receive Public Assistance (PA) Funds to make the 

necessary repairs.   
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CAPITAL PROJECT COSTS & FUNDING  

2026 ï 2030 Capital Project Costs 
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2026 ï 2030 Capital Project Funding Sources 
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2026 Capital Project Funding by Location 
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5-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2026 ï 2030)  
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PROPERTY TAXES 
Regular Tax Levy  
 
The preliminary total assessed value (AV) for the Port District for 2025, as of this budget version, is $10,202,471,145 per the 
County Assessor. The total recommended general tax levy to budget for 2026 is projected to be approximately $0.1135 per 
$1,000 of AV, which calculates to $1,158,022, including estimations for new construction, utilities, and refunds. 

The Jefferson County Treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities.  Taxes 
are levied annually on January 1 using the property value listed as of the prior year.  Assessed values are established by the 
County Assessor at 100% of fair market value.  A revaluation of all property is required annually, which includes physical 
inspections every six years while the remainder is performed with a combination of statistics, sales studies, and inspections. 

The Port is permitted by law to levy up to 45 cents per $1,000 of assessed valuation for general port purposes.  The rate may 
be reduced for either of the following reasons: 

1. Washington State Law in Revised Code (RCW) 84.55.010 limits tax growth to 1% per year, plus adjustments for new 
construction. 

2. If the assessed valuation increases by more than the tax limitations due to revaluation, the levy rate is decreased 
accordingly so that no more than the tax limit is collected. 

Tax Levy Graph 
 
The following graph depicts the actual regular property tax levy for the last 10 years (blue line) as compared to the statutory 
maximum rate for the same period.  This maximum by statute depicted by the graphôs orange line, would require approval of 
the Port Districtôs voters, as discussed above.  Annually, the Port is restricted to increases in the levy by 1% (RCW 84.55.010) 
or more if there is banked capacity.  Banked capacity can only occur when a taxing district opts not to take an increase in any 
given tax year.  The Port does not have any banked capacity. 

 








